by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Tongaporutu-Mangaroa Road, in the ALL that portion of the Tongaporutu-Mangaroa Koad, in the Taranaki Land District, Clifton County, commencing at a point near the Kotare Stream and the boundary between Sections 4 and 5, Block X, Waro Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-westerly direction adjoining or passing through the said Section 4, Block X, and Sections 9 8, 7, and Kotare Township Reserve, Block IX, Waro Survey District, and terminating at the northern end of the Tongaporutu River Bridge near the south-western corner of the said Kotare Township Reserve, being a distance corner of the said Kotare Township Reserve, being a distance of 4 miles 57 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particultly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 62180, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured and and marked A.P. at Wellington, in the normal coloured red and marked A-B.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Te Kuiti-Taumarunui Road (Okahukura-Ongarue Section), in the Taumarunui County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of April, 1925.

 ${\bf Present:}$

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Te Kuiti-Taumarunui Road (Okahukura-Ongarue Section) in the Auckland Land District, Taumarunui County, commencing at a point opposite the southern end of the Okahukura Railway and Traffic Bridge, Section 3, Block IX, Tuhua Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a northerly direction adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 3 and Sections 2 and 1, Block through part of the said Section 3 and Sections 2 and 1, Block IX, Tuhua Survey District, Section 1, and Rangitoto—Tuhua 77F 1a 2 and 77F 1a 1 and Sections 3 and 2 and Rangitoto—Tuhua 77F 3B 1, Block V, Tuhua Survey District, Sections 2 and 3, Section 1 (Cemetery Reserve), Rangitoto Tuhua 77F 3C, and Section 1 of Rangitoto—Tuhua 74B No. 3, Block I, Tuhua Survey District, and terminating at a point opposite the southern end of the Ongarue Traffic-bridge, Ongarue Township, in the said Section 1 of Rangitoto—Tuhua 74B No. 3, Block I, Tuhua Survey District : heiga a distance of 8 miles 10 chains Tuhua Survey District; being a distance of 8 miles 10 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62142, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block X, Maramarua Survey District, to be Government Roads.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1925.

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that

the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall. on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads declared to be Government roads:-

Adjoining or passing through

0 0 4 Road adjoining Section 151; coloured yellow. 1 0 28 2 Section 151; coloured green.

0 0 1.3

Situated in Whangamarino Parish, Block X, Maramarua Survey District. [S.O. 22556(1)]. In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56948 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block XII, Maungatautari Survey District, to be Covernment Roads.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 27th day of April, 1925.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads:

A. R. P.

0 12.4)

 $\begin{bmatrix} 0 & 0 & 0.7 \\ 0 & 0 & 0.7 \end{bmatrix}$ Adjoining or passing through Section 9.

Situated in Block XII, Maungatautari Survey District. (S.O. 23640.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62561, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Tohanga Road to be under the Control and Management of the Ohakune Borough Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of April, 1925.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of street described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Ohakune Borough Council.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street in the Wellington Land District, Ohakune Borough, known as Tohanga Road, commencing at its junction with Taweroa Street and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction adjoining or passing